

No. 19-1115

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Robert A. Long, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kevin F. King  
Lauren K. Moxley  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
rlong@cov.com  
(202) 662-6000

June 2020

*Counsel for American  
Bankers Association*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Decision Below Squarely Presents the Question Raised by Petitioner.....	3
II. The Government Relies on a Faulty Understanding of the <i>Chevron</i> Framework. ....	5
III. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle for Addressing an Issue of Significant Practical Importance.....	8
A. The Government’s Reasons for Opposing Review Are Meritless.....	8
B. The Question Presented Encompasses the Administration’s Unreasonable Interpretations of “Local Community” and “Rural District.” .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020).....	12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	2, 6, 9, 10
<i>Lindeen v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4, 7
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	6
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	7
<i>NCUA v. First Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	10
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	5
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	2
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	6, 8
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S. Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	7
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	10

*Women Involved in Farm Econ. v. U.S. Dep't  
of Agriculture,*  
876 F.2d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 4
